Inergy Propane Acquisition to Inergy. Thereafter, in connection with the Inergy Propane Acquisition and pursuant to the Contribution
Agreement, Inergy will distribute ninety-nine percent (99%) of any and all Equity Consideration received to its unitholders and will retain one
percent (1%) of any and all Equity Consideration.

See �Plan of Distribution� and �Inergy Propane Acquisition and Related Transactions.�

23

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 24, 2012:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of the Inergy Propane Acquisition (including the exchange of all the Inergy
Notes in the Exchange Offers) and a draw of $225.0 million on the 364-Day Facility (the �Transactions�).

You should read this table together with �Selected Consolidated Historical Financial and Other Data of Suburban,� �Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and
our financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 24, 2012

Actual
As Adjusted for the
Transactions (1)

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 96,202 $ 84,362

Debt, including current maturities:
Revolving credit facility (2) 100,000 100,000
364-Day Facility �  225,000
2020 Senior Notes (2) 248,277 248,277
New SPH Notes offered pursuant to the Exchange Offers (1) �  1,000,000

Total debt 348,277 1,573,277
Partners� capital:
Common unitholders 432,799 1,036,329

Total capitalization $ 781,076 $ 2,609,606

(1) Assumes that (i) we issue $1.0 billion of new SPH Notes and pay approximately $184.7 million in cash consideration in connection with
the Exchange Offers (based on the tenders received from the Inergy noteholders pursuant to the Exchange Offers as of the date hereof); (ii)
cash consent payments are paid to participating holders for 100% of the outstanding Inergy Notes; (iii) 14,200,422 of new Suburban
common units are issued as Equity Consideration; and (iv) we draw $225.0 million on the 364-Day Facility.

(2) As of March 24, 2012, we had drawn $100.0 million and issued standby letters of credit in the aggregate amount of $46.9 million under the

[…]

We believe that the assumptions used to derive the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are reasonable given the
information available; however, such assumptions are subject to change and the effect of any such change could be material. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of
the consolidated results of operations that would have been reported had the Inergy Propane Acquisition been completed as of or for the periods
presented, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results.

29

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 24, 2012 (*)

(in thousands)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical
Inergy

Propane, LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired
and

Liabilities
Not

Assumed
(4)

Reclassifications
(5)

Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 96,202 $ 11,800 $ (1,248) $ �  $ (22,392) $ �  (6) $ 84,362
Accounts receivable, less
allowance for doubtful accounts 106,843 161,200 (80,138) �  187,905
Inventories 67,287 88,300 (46,896) �  108,691
Assets from price risk management
activities �  14,100 (14,100) �  �
Other current assets 12,199 10,000 (8,050) 3,594 �  (7) 17,743

Total current assets 282,531 285,400 (150,432) �  (18,798) �  398,701
Property, plant and equipment, net 330,452 658,200 (185,817) 141,715(8) 944,550
Other intangible assets, net 14,582 306,600 (4,646) 78,595(9) 395,131
Receivable from Inergy
Midstream, L.P. �  300 (300) �  �
Goodwill 277,651 336,500 (379) 418,647(10) 1,032,419
Other assets 26,262 2,000 (1,463) 14,850 �  (11) 41,649

Total assets $ 931,478 $ 1,589,000 $ (343,037) $ �  $ (3,948) $ 638,957 $ 2,812,450

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS� CAPITAL/ MEMBER�S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 34,208 $ 114,100 $ (113,509) $ (566) $ �  $ �  $ 34,233
Accrued employment and benefit
costs 14,832 �  �  2,607 �  17,439
Customer deposits and advances 34,968 26,800 �  4,046 �  65,814
Short term borrowings and current
portion of long-term borrowings �  4,200 (97) (4,103) 225,000 �  (12) 225,000
Liabilities from price risk
management activities �  5,100 (5,100) �  �
Other current liabilities 27,241 28,800 (18,473) (1,984) �  35,584

Total current liabilities 111,249 179,000 (137,179) �  225,000 �  378,070
Long-term borrowings 348,277 12,500 (1,879) (10,621) 1,000,000 �  (13) 1,348,277
Accrued insurance 41,218 �  �  �  41,218
Other liabilities 54,501 14,100 (14,100) 10,621 �  65,122

Total liabilities 555,245 205,600 (153,158) �  1,225,000 �  1,832,687

Partners� capital/member�s equity 376,233 1,383,400 603,530 (1,383,400)(14) 979,763

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 49

Total liabilities and partners�
capital/member�s equity $ 931,478 $ 1,589,000 $ (153,158) $ �  $ 1,828,530 $ (1,383,400) $ 2,812,450

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are generally 13 weeks in
duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30. Accordingly, the second fiscal quarter ended on March 24, 2012 for
Suburban and March 31, 2012 for Inergy Propane.

30

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 24, 2012 (*)

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical
Inergy

Propane, LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired
and

Liabilities
Not

Assumed
(4)

Reclassifications
(5)

Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues
Propane $ 524,115 $ 928,600 $ (423,046) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,029,669
Fuel oil and other refined fuels 74,729 �  �  77,372 �  152,101
Other 58,668 291,700 (179,614) (77,372) �  93,382

657,512 1,220,300 (602,660) �  �  �  1,275,152
Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 391,975 930,100 (562,228) �  759,847
Operating and administrative
expenses 163,688 146,400 (20,028) �  290,060
Loss on disposal of assets �  3,600 2 �  3,602
Depreciation and amortization 15,434 57,400 (21,872) 9,983(15) 60,945

571,097 1,137,500 (604,126) �  �  9,983 1,114,454

Operating income 86,415 82,800 1,466 �  �  (9,983) 160,698
Loss on debt extinguishment (507) �  �  �  (507)
Interest expense, net (13,263) (600) 34 (43,915) �  (16) (57,744)
Other income �  1,400 (1,293) �  107

Income before (benefit from)
provision for income taxes 72,645 83,600 207 �  (43,915) (9,983) 102,554
(Benefit from) provision for income
taxes (160) �  (43) �  (203)

Net income (loss) $ 72,805 $ 83,600 $ 250 $ �  $ (43,915) $ (9,983) $ 102,757

Income per Common Unit � basic $ 2.05 $ 2.06

Weighted average number of
units outstanding � basic 35,588 14,201(14) 49,789

Income per Common Unit � diluted $ 2.03 $ 2.05

Weighted average number of
units outstanding � diluted 35,808 14,201(14) 50,009

(*)

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 51

Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are generally 13 weeks in
duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30. Accordingly, the second fiscal quarter ended on March 24, 2012 for
Suburban and March 31, 2012 for Inergy Propane.

31

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2011 (*)

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Suburban
Propane

Partners, L.P.
(2)

Historical
Inergy

Propane, LLC
(3)

Elimination of
Assets Not
Acquired
and

Liabilities
Not

Assumed
(4)

Reclassifications
(5)

Financing
Activities

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues
Propane $ 929,492 $ 1,461,900 $ (602,294) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,789,098
Fuel oil and other refined fuels 139,572 �  �  128,300 �  267,872
Other 121,488 486,800 (294,082) (128,300) �  185,906

1,190,552 1,948,700 (896,376) �  �  �  2,242,876
Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold 678,719 1,424,100 (822,250) �  1,280,569
Operating and administrative
expenses 330,977 285,800 (28,713) �  588,064
Severance charge 2,000 �  �  �  2,000
Loss on disposal of assets �  10,800 113 �  10,913
Depreciation and amortization 35,628 117,200 (42,700) 18,809(15) 128,937

1,047,324 1,837,900 (893,550) �  �  18,809 2,010,483

Operating income 143,228 110,800 (2,826) �  �  (18,809) 232,393
Interest expense, net (27,378) (1,500) 100 (87,830) �  (16) (116,608)
Other income �  200 �  �  200

Income before provision for income
taxes 115,850 109,500 (2,726) �  (87,830) (18,809) 115,985
Provision for income taxes 884 500 (100) �  1,284

Net income (loss) $ 114,966 $ 109,000 $ (2,626) $ �  $ (87,830) $ (18,809) $ 114,701

Income per Common Unit � basic $ 3.24 $ 2.31

Weighted average number of
units outstanding � basic 35,525 14,201(14) 49,726

Income per Common Unit � diluted $ 3.22 $ 2.30

Weighted average number of units
outstanding � diluted 35,723 14,201(14) 49,924

(*) Suburban Propane Partners, L.P. uses a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the last Saturday in September and its fiscal quarters are generally 13 weeks in
duration. Inergy Propane, LLC uses a fiscal year end which ends on September 30.

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 53

32

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form S-1/A